  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
May, 2001 – Rev. 5
1 Publication Order Number:
MC74AC259/D
MC74AC259, MC74ACT259
8-Bit Addressable Latch
The MC74AC259/74ACT259 is a high–speed 8–bit addressable
latch designed for general purpose storage applications in digital

16
Device Package Shipping
ORDERING INFORMATION
MC74AC259N PDIP–16 25 Units/Rail
MC74AC259D SOIC–16 48 Units/Rail
MC74AC259DR2 2500 Tape & Reel
TSSOP–16
DT SUFFIX
CASE 948F
MC74AC259DT TSSOP–16 96 Units/Rail
MC74AC259DTR2 TSSOP–16
SOIC–16
2500 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT259N PDIP–16 25 Units/Rail
MC74ACT259D SOIC–16 48 Units/Rail
MC74ACT259DR2 2500 Tape & Reel
MC74ACT259DT TSSOP–16 96 Units/Rail
MC74ACT259DTR2 TSSOP–16
SOIC–16
2500 Tape & Reel
1
16
See general marking information in the device marking
section on page 8 of this data sheet.
DEVICE MARKING INFORMATION
1
16
EIAJ–16
M SUFFIX
CASE 966
MC74AC259M EIAJ–16 50 Units/Rail
MC74AC259, MC74ACT259
2
MODE SELECT–FUNCTION TABLE
Operating Inputs OutputsOperating
Mode MR E D A0 A1 A2 Q0 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q5 Q6 Q7
Master Reset L H X X X X L L L L L L L L
L L d L L L Q = d L L L L L L L
Demultiplex
L L d H L L L Q = d L L L L L L
Demultiplex
(Active HIGH
L L d L H L L L Q = d L L L L L
(Active HIGH
Decoder when
• • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Decoder when
D = H) • • • • • • • • • • • • • •D = H)
• • • • • • • • • • • • • •
L L d H H H L L L L L L L Q = d
Store
H H X X X X q0 q1 q2 q3 q4 q5 q6 q7
Store
(Do Nothing) H H X X X X q0 q1 q2 q3 q4 q5 q6 q7
H L d L L L Q = d q1 q2 q3 q4 q5 q6 q7
H L d H L L q0 Q = d q2 q3 q4 q5 q6 q7
Addressable
H L d L H L q0 q1 Q = d q3 q4 q5 q6 q7Addressable
Latch • • • • • • • • • • • • • •Latch
• • • • • • • • • • • • • •
• • • • • • • • • • • • • •
H L d H H H q0 q1 q2 q3 q4 q5 q6 Q = d
H = HIGH Voltage Level
L = LOW Voltage Level
X = Immaterial
d = HIGH or LOW Data one setup time prior to the LOW–to–HIGH Enable transition
q = Lower case letters indicate the state of the referenced output established during the last cycle in which it was addressed
or cleared.
FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION
The MC74AC259/74ACT259 has four modes of
operation as shown in the Mode Selection Table. In the
addressable latch mode, data on the Data line (D) is written